sales, we have reflected these separately from revenues on current period sales. Noncash and nonrecurring costs
consist of items such as stock-based compensation costs, write-offs of equipment or unusual charges. They are
removed from site production and delivery costs in the calculation of unit net cash costs. As discussed above, gold,
molybdenum and other metal revenues at copper mines are reflected as credits against site production and delivery
costs in the by-product method. We have included the impacts of purchase accounting fair value adjustments as
additional depreciation, depletion and amortization, and noncash and nonrecurring costs. Accordingly, we have
revised the previously reported disclosures for the 2007 periods for our North America copper mining operations,
Henderson molybdenum mine, and South America mining operations to conform to the current period presentation.
Presentations under both methods are shown below together with reconciliations to amounts reported in our
consolidated financial statements or pro forma consolidated financial results.

51

Edgar Filing: FREEPORT MCMORAN COPPER & GOLD INC - Form 10-Q

93

Table of Contents
North America Copper Mining Product Revenues and Production Costs

Three Months Ended June 30, 2008
By-Product Co-Product Method

(In millions) Method Copper Molybdenum a Other b Total
Revenues, after adjustments shown
below $ 1,323 $ 1,323 $ 234 $ 20 $ 1,577

Site production and delivery, before net
noncash
and nonrecurring costs shown below 636 555 84 8 647
By-product creditsa (243) – – – –
Treatment charges 37 35 – 2 37
Net cash costs 430 590 84 10 684
Depreciation, depletion and
amortization

183 164 18 1 183

Noncash and nonrecurring costs, net 20 19 1 – 20
Total costs 633 773 103 11 887
Revenue adjustments, primarily for
pricing on prior
period open sales (4) (4) – – (4)
Idle facility and other non-inventoriable
costs

(14
)

(14
)

–
–

(14
)

Gross profit $ 672 $ 532 $ 131 $ 9 $ 672

Reconciliation to Amounts Reported
(In millions) Production Depreciation,

and
Depletion

and
Revenues Delivery Amortization

Totals presented above $ 1,577 $ 647 $ 183
Net noncash and nonrecurring costs per
above N/A

20
N/A

Treatment charges per above N/A 37 N/A
Revenue adjustments, primarily for
pricing on prior
period open sales per above (4) N/A N/A
North America copper mines 1,573 704 183
Henderson molybdenum operations 321 53 45
Other operations and eliminationsc 1,251 1,206 43
Total North America operations 3,145 1,963 271
South America operations 1,409 462 127
Indonesia operations 1,016 439 48
Atlantic Copper smelting & refining 724 698 9
Corporate, other & eliminations (853) (842) 7
As reported in FCX’s consolidated
financial statements $ 5,441 $

2,720
$ 462

a.

Edgar Filing: FREEPORT MCMORAN COPPER & GOLD INC - Form 10-Q

94

 Molybdenum by-product credits and revenues reflect volumes produced at market-based pricing and also include
tolling revenues at Sierrita.

b.  Includes gold and silver product revenues and production costs.

c.  Includes amounts associated with Rod & Refining operations, the copper and molybdenum sales companies and
related eliminations.

52

Edgar Filing: FREEPORT MCMORAN COPPER & GOLD INC - Form 10-Q

95

Table of Contents

Three Months Ended June 30, 2007
By-Product Co-Product Method

(In millions) Method Copper Molybdenum a Other b Total
Revenues, after adjustments shown
below $ 1,126 $ 1,126 $ 235 $ 19 $ 1,380

Site production and delivery, before
net noncash
and nonrecurring costs shown below 476 397 83 9 489
By-product creditsa (241) – – – –
Treatment charges 29 28 – 1 29
Net cash costs 264 425 83 10 518
Depreciation, depletion and
amortizationc

131 109 21 1 131

Noncash and nonrecurring costs, netc 144 132 (1) 13 144
Total costs 539 666 103 24 793
Revenue adjustments, primarily for
pricing on prior
period open sales and hedging (139) (139) – – (139)
Idle facility and other
non-inventoriable costs

(8
)

(8
)

–
–

(8
)

Gross profit (loss) $ 440 $ 313 $ 132 $ (5) $ 440

Reconciliation to Amounts Reported
(In millions) Production Depreciation,

and
Depletion

and
Revenues Delivery Amortization

Totals presented above $ 1,380 $ 489 $ 131
Net noncash and nonrecurring costs
per above N/A

144
N/A

Treatment charges per above N/A 29 N/A
Revenue adjustments, primarily for
pricing on prior
period open sales and hedging per
above

(139
) N/A N/A

North America copper mines 1,241 662 131
Henderson molybdenum operations 255 45 18
Other operations and eliminationsd 1,187 1,397 19
Total North America operations 2,683 2,104 168
South America operations 1,232 303 136
Indonesia operations 1,762 390 56

[…]

period open sales per above 38 N/A N/A
North America copper mines 3,066 1,329 363
Henderson molybdenum operations 603 102 86
Other operations and eliminationsc 2,749 2,670 49
Total North America operations 6,418 4,101 498
South America operations 3,002 894 257
Indonesia operations 2,068 838 93
Atlantic Copper smelting & refining 1,389 1,349 18
Corporate, other & eliminations (1,764) (1,740) 14
As reported in FCX’s consolidated
financial statements $ 11,113 $

5,442
$ 880

a.

Edgar Filing: FREEPORT MCMORAN COPPER & GOLD INC - Form 10-Q

98

Molybdenum by-product credits and revenues reflect volumes produced at market-based pricing and also include
tolling revenues at Sierrita.

b.  Includes gold and silver product revenues and production costs.

c.  Includes amounts associated with Rod & Refining operations, the copper and molybdenum sales companies and
related eliminations.

54

Edgar Filing: FREEPORT MCMORAN COPPER & GOLD INC - Form 10-Q

99

Table of Contents

Six Months Ended June 30, 2007 (Pro
Forma)

By-Product Co-Product Method
(In millions) Method Copper Molybdenum a Other b Total
Revenues, after adjustments shown
below $ 1,938 $ 1,938 $ 413 $ 29 $ 2,380

Site production and delivery, before net
noncash
and nonrecurring costs shown below 870 745 152 12 909
By-product creditsa (403) – – – –
Treatment charges 51 50 – 1 51
Net cash costs 518 795 152 13 960
Depreciation, depletion and
amortizationc

287 239 47 1 287

Noncash and nonrecurring costs, netc 415 358 43 14 415
Total costs 1,220 1,392 242 28 1,662
Revenue adjustments, primarily for
pricing on prior
period open sales and hedging (131) (131) – – (131)
Idle facility and other non-inventoriable
costs

(18
)

(18
)

–
–

(18
)

Gross profit $ 569 $ 397 $ 171 $ 1 $ 569

Reconciliation to Amounts Reported
(In millions) Production Depreciation,

and
Depletion

and
Revenues Delivery Amortization

Totals presented above $ 2,380 $ 909 $ 287
Net noncash and nonrecurring costs per
above N/A

415
N/A

Treatment charges per above N/A 51 N/A
Revenue adjustments, primarily for
pricing on prior
period open sales and hedging per
above

(131
) N/A N/A

Eliminations and other 7,794 3,651 477
As reported in FCX’s pro forma
consolidated
financial results $ 10,043 $ 5,026 $ 764

a.  Molybdenum by-product credits and revenues reflect volumes produced at market-based pricing and also include

[…]

Total costs 1,179 1,238 46 1,284
Revenue adjustments, primarily for pricing on
prior
period open sales 237 237 – 237
Other non-inventoriable costs (19) (18) (1) (19)
Gross profit $ 1,845 $ 1,787 $ 58 $ 1,845

Reconciliation to Amounts Reported
(In millions) Production Depreciation,

and Depletion and
Revenues Delivery Amortization

Totals presented above $ 2,911 $ 827 $ 257
Net noncash and nonrecurring costs per above N/A 56 N/A
Less: Treatment charges per above (144) N/A N/A
Revenue adjustments, primarily for pricing on
prior
period open sales per above 237 N/A N/A
Purchased metal 165 165 N/A
Eliminations and other (167) (154) –
Total South America operations 3,002 894 257
North America operations 6,418 4,101 498
Indonesia operations 2,068 838 93
Atlantic Copper smelting & refining 1,389 1,349 18
Corporate, other & eliminations (1,764) (1,740) 14
As reported in FCX’s consolidated financial
statements $

11,113
$

5,442
$

880

a.  Includes gold, silver and molybdenum product revenues and production costs.

60

Edgar Filing: FREEPORT MCMORAN COPPER & GOLD INC - Form 10-Q

108

Table of Contents

Six Months Ended June 30, 2007 (Pro Forma)
By-Product Co-Product Method

(In millions) Method Copper Other a Total
Revenues, after adjustments shown below $ 2,141 $ 2,141 $ 50 $ 2,191

Site production and delivery, before net noncash
nonrecurring costs shown below 534 518 19 537
By-product credits (47) – – –
Treatment charges 125 125 – 125
Net cash costs 612 643 19 662
Depreciation, depletion and amortizationb 224 219 5 224
Noncash and nonrecurring costs, netb 133 130 3 133
Total costs 969 992 27 1,019
Revenue adjustments, primarily for pricing on
prior
period open sales 16 17 (1) 16
Other non-inventoriable costs (14) (14) – (14)
Gross profit $ 1,174 $ 1,152 $ 22 $ 1,174

Reconciliation to Amounts Reported
(In millions) Production Depreciation,

and Depletion and
Revenues Delivery Amortization

Totals presented above $ 2,191 $ 537 $ 224
Net noncash and nonrecurring costs per above N/A 133 N/A
Less: Treatment charges per above (125) N/A N/A
Revenue adjustments, primarily for pricing on
prior
period open sales per above 16 N/A N/A
Purchased metal 148 148 N/A
Eliminations and other 7,813 4,208 540
As reported in FCX’s pro forma consolidated
financial results $

10,043
$

5,026
$

764

a.  Includes gold and silver product revenues and production costs.

b.  The estimated fair values of acquired inventory and property, plant and equipment were based on preliminary
estimates during 2007, with adjustments made until such values were finalized in first-quarter 2008. Additionally,
the inventory impacts on noncash and nonrecurring costs were mostly realized during 2007

61

Edgar Filing: FREEPORT MCMORAN COPPER & GOLD INC - Form 10-Q

109

Table of Contents
Indonesia Mining Product Revenues and Production Costs

Three Months Ended June 30, 2008
By-Product Co-Product Method

(In millions) Method Copper Gold Silver Total
Revenues, after adjustments shown
below $ 896 $ 896 $ 212 $ 15 $ 1,123

Site production and delivery, before net
noncash
and nonrecurring costs shown below 434 345 83 6 434
Gold and silver credits (227) – – – –
Treatment charges 64 51 13 – 64
Royalty on metals 30 24 5 1 30
Net cash costs 301 420 101 7 528
Depreciation and amortization 48 38 9 1 48
Noncash and nonrecurring costs, net 5 4 1 – 5
Total costs 354 462 111 8 581
Revenue adjustments, primarily for
pricing on prior
period open sales (13) (13) – – (13)
PT Smelting intercompany profit – (1) 1 – –
Gross profit $ 529 $ 420 $ 102 $ 7 $ 529

Reconciliation to Amounts Reported
(In millions) Production Depreciation,

and Depletion and
Revenues Delivery Amortization

Totals presented above $ 1,123 $ 434 $ 48
Net noncash and nonrecurring costs per
above N/A

5
N/A

Less: Treatment charges per above (64) N/A N/A
Less: Royalty per above (30) N/A N/A
Revenue adjustments, primarily for
pricing on prior
period open sales per above (13) N/A N/A
Total Indonesia operations 1,016 439 48
North America operations 3,145 1,963 271
South America operations 1,409 462 127
Atlantic Copper smelting & refining 724 698 9
Corporate, other & eliminations (853) (842) 7
As reported in FCX’s consolidated
financial statements $

5,441
$

2,720
$

462

62

Edgar Filing: FREEPORT MCMORAN COPPER & GOLD INC - Form 10-Q

110

Table of Contents

Three Months Ended June 30, 2007
By-Product Co-Product Method

(In millions) Method Copper Gold Silver Total
Revenues, after adjustments shown
below $ 1,169 $ 1,169 $ 584 $ 15 $ 1,768

Site production and delivery, before net
noncash
and nonrecurring costs shown below 379 251 125 3 379
Gold and silver credits (599) – – – –
Treatment charges 111 73 37 1 111
Royalty on metals 48 32 16 – 48
Net cash costs (credits) (61) 356 178 4 538
Depreciation and amortization 56 37 18 1 56
Noncash and nonrecurring costs, net 11 8 3 – 11
Total costs 6 401 199 5 605
Revenue adjustments, primarily for
pricing on prior
period open sales 153 153 – – 153
PT Smelting intercompany profit – – – – –
Gross profit $ 1,316 $ 921 $ 385 $ 10 $ 1,316

Reconciliation to Amounts Reported
(In millions) Production Depreciation,

and Depletion and
Revenues Delivery Amortization

Totals presented above $ 1,768 $ 379 $ 56
Net noncash and nonrecurring costs per
above N/A 11 N/A
Less: Treatment charges per above (111) N/A N/A
Less: Royalty per above (48) N/A N/A
Revenue adjustments, primarily for
pricing on prior
period open sales per above 153 N/A N/A
Total Indonesia operations 1,762 390 56
North America operations 2,683 2,104 168
South America operations 1,232 303 136
Atlantic Copper smelting & refining 619 608 9
Corporate, other & eliminations (853) (865) 5
As reported in FCX’s consolidated
financial statements $

5,443
$

2,540
$

374

63

Edgar Filing: FREEPORT MCMORAN COPPER & GOLD INC - Form 10-Q

111

Table of Contents

Six Months Ended June 30, 2008
By-Product Co-Product Method

(In millions) Method Copper Gold Silver Total
Revenues, after adjustments shown
below $ 1,691 $ 1,691 $ 453 $ 29 $ 2,173

Site production and delivery, before net
noncash
and nonrecurring costs shown below 819 637 171 11 819
Gold and silver credits (482) – – – –
Treatment charges 132 103 28 1 132
Royalty on metals 55 43 11 1 55
Net cash costs 524 783 210 13 1,006
Depreciation and amortization 93 72 19 2 93
Noncash and nonrecurring costs, net 19 15 4 – 19
Total costs 636 870 233 15 1,118
Revenue adjustments, primarily for
pricing on prior
period open sales 82 82 – – 82
PT Smelting intercompany profit (5) (4) (1) – (5)
Gross profit $ 1,132 $ 899 $ 219 $ 14 $ 1,132

Reconciliation to Amounts Reported
(In millions) Production Depreciation,

and Depletion and
Revenues Delivery Amortization

Totals presented above $ 2,173 $ 819 $ 93
Net noncash and nonrecurring costs per
above N/A 19 N/A
Less: Treatment charges per above (132) N/A N/A
Less: Royalty per above (55) N/A N/A
Revenue adjustments, primarily for
pricing on prior
period open sales per above 82 N/A N/A
Total Indonesia operations 2,068 838 93
North America operations 6,418 4,101 498
South America operations 3,002 894 257
Atlantic Copper smelting & refining 1,389 1,349 18
Corporate, other & eliminations (1,764) (1,740) 14
As reported in FCX’s consolidated
financial statements $

11,113
$

5,442
$

880

64

Edgar Filing: FREEPORT MCMORAN COPPER & GOLD INC - Form 10-Q

112

Table of Contents

Six Months Ended June 30, 2007
By-Product Co-Product Method

(In millions) Method Copper Gold Silver Total
Revenues, after adjustments shown
below $ 2,578 $ 2,578 $ 1,207 $ 36 $ 3,821

Site production and delivery, before net
noncash
and nonrecurring costs shown below 693 468 219 6 693
Gold and silver credits (1,243) – – – –
Treatment charges 265 178 84 3 265
Royalty on metals 97 66 30 1 97
Net cash costs (credits) (188) 712 333 10 1,055
Depreciation and amortization 115 78 36 1 115
Noncash and nonrecurring costs, net 20 14 6 – 20
Total costs (credits) (53) 804 375 11 1,190
Revenue adjustments, primarily for
pricing on prior
period open sales 12 12 – – 12
PT Smelting intercompany profit (36) (24) (11) (1) (36)
Gross profit $ 2,607 $ 1,762 $ 821 $ 24 $ 2,607

Reconciliation to Amounts Reported
(In millions) Production Depreciation,

and Depletion and
Revenues Delivery Amortization

Totals presented above $ 3,821 $ 693 $ 115
Net noncash and nonrecurring costs per
above N/A 20 N/A
Less: Treatment charges per above (265) N/A N/A
Less: Royalty per above (97) N/A N/A
Revenue adjustments, primarily for
pricing on prior
period open sales per above 12 N/A N/A
Total Indonesia operations 3,471 713 115
North America operations 3,002 2,431 182
South America operations 1,494 419 164
Atlantic Copper smelting & refining 1,073 1,035 19
Corporate, other & eliminations (1,351) (1,155) 10